

Creative Arts Department General Rules & Regulations

- 1. The Creative Arts Department offers seven (7) divisions of competition, and is open to anyone living in the State of Texas.
- 2. ONLINE Entry Fees (Aug. 14th deadline):
 - Adult Divisions \$3.00 per item
 - Junior Divisions \$2.00 per item
- 3. WALK-UP Entry Fees (August 14th)
 - Adult Divisions \$4.00 per item
 - Junior Divisions \$3.00 per Item
- All Creative Art Entries are ELIGIBLE to register ONLINE and make payment ONLINE at a discounted Entry Fee. The ONLINE REGISTRATION SITE (link) can be found at the bottom of the Creative Arts Page on the Fair Website. <u>www.ntfair.com</u> if you have any trouble with online registration, please call 940-391-3452.
- 5. If Registered ONLINE, Please BRING YOUR ONLINE REGISTRATION RECEIPT TO CHECK-IN FOR PROOF OF ONLINE REGISTRATION AND PAYMENT.
- 6. Please see the "PDF Divisions" on the Creative Arts page for all classes offered and special notes in each division. Please print for your use and reference.
- 7. All Creative Art Entries MUST be delivered and checked-in between *1:00pm 6:00pm, Wednesday, August 14th*, at the Commercial Exhibit Building located at Fair grounds.
- 8. No Entries, (pre-entered or not) will be accepted before or after these times.
- 9. Judging will take place after entries have been received and accepted.
- 10. All Items must have been made within the last year.
- 11. An Acceptance Committee, appointed by the Directors of the Fair, have the authority to accept or reject any article.
- 12. Judging in each division will be done by classification. Entries scoring from 100 90 will be judged as Class A. 89-80 points will be judged Class B. 79-70 will be judged Class C.
 - Class A equals 3 points (Blue Ribbon)
 - Class B equals 2 points (Red Ribbon)
 - Class C equals 1 point (White Ribbon)
- 13. Only one (1) entry per class. Exhibitors must make all entries.
- 14. Entries must be checked out by 2:00 pm, Sunday, August 25th. No entry will be released prior to Sunday.
- 15. Every article will be under the supervision of the superintendent. Every possible step of care will be taken to prevent damage or any loss, but in no case will the Fair Association or any Fair Official, Superintendent, or Assistant Superintendent be responsible for any damage or loss that might occur to any article entered in the Creative Arts Department. There will be security on the grounds at all times.
- 16. No article made by a professional will be accepted.
- 17. Please make sure arrangements are made to pick up your item at 2:00 pm, Sunday, August 25, 2019.
- 18. Items left after 2:00 pm will be discarded.